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ASHTON

COMBINE

This Meeting is held under A.C.U. Permit No. 653, T.T. Cercificate No. 885
and subject to the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U. and the
Supplementary Regulations.

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Stewards of the Meeting :
MR. C. H. KING
Appointed by the Auto-Cycle Union

MR. A. E. LAMBERT
Appointed by the
Southern Centre A.C.U.

MR. W. E. TOPP
Appointed by the Ashton Combine

MR. ALEC BENNETT
(President of the Southampton
and District M.C.C.)

Fudges :

S/LEADER J. E. DORAN-WEBB
(Managing Director of the
Wiltshire School of Flying)

Clerk of Course
and Secretary of the Meeting :
MR. N. E. GOSS,
60, Bursledon Road,
Bitterne, Southampton
Tel. 49356

Asst. Secretary of the Meeting :
MR. W. E. PASKINS

Chief Timekeeper :
MR. V. C. ANSTICE (International)

S. A. NICHOLS (Certified)

Timekeepers : 1
T. CLAPP (Certified)

W. TARDIVEL

Chief Course Marshalls :
D. C. PRAGNELL

Starters : K. GAINSBURY
R. MASON

MRS. WOOD

Lap Scorers : P. CORBETT
R. BARNES

Chief Scrutineer : F. BOUND

C. BAILEY

S. ODONOGHUE
G. DENHAM

H. HARVEY

D. PICKWORTH

L. PICKWORTH

F. JAMESON
(Helmets and Clothing)

Scrutineers :

Fuel Examiner : V. BARTLETT

Chief Pit Marshalls : F. COOK

R. MASON

Pit and Course Marshals :
MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHERN CENTRE CLUBS

Yoint Treasurers of the Meeting :
G. BLADON
J. HEATON

Chief Programme Marshal :
MRS. E. DOMONEY

Press Liaison Officer : P. BROWN

Gate Marshals and Programmes :
MEMBERS OF THE ORGANISING CLUBS
AND FRIENDS

Equipment Officers : A. BURT
J. POWELL
Communications Officer : L. DAVIS

D. DUNFORD

S. LAWTON
L. CALDECUT

Travelling Marshals :

Announcer : wW. MILLS
Hon. Medical Officers :

DR. D. MITCHELL

DR. BARNES

Staff Welfare Officer : W. PARSONS

Drivers’ Liaison Officer : TOMMY WOOD

FIRST AID BY THE ANDOVER DIVISION OF THE ST. JOHN AMBULANCE BRIGADE

G. F. WiLsoN & Co. LtD., EASTGATE PRINTING WORKS, SOUTHAMPTON



PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

Event 1. Non-Experts Junior Race (Heat 1)
Event 2. Non-Experts Junior Race (Heat 2)
Event 3. Non-Experts Senior Race (Heat 1)
Event 4. Non-Experts Senior Race (Heat 2)
Event 5. Junior Race (Heat 1)

Event 6. Junior Race (Heat 2)

Event 7. Senior Race (Heat 1)

Event 8. Senior Race (Heat 2)

Event 9. Ultra Lightweight Race

Event 10. Non-Experts Junior Race (Final)
Event 11. Non-Experts Senior Race (Final)
Event 12. Lightweight Race

Event 13. Junior Race (Final)

Event 14. Vintage Handicap Race

Event 15. Senior Race (Final)

AWARDS

Non-Experts Races:
Ist, £10; 2nd,»£6; drd, £4;; 4th, £5; bth, £2; ' 6th; £l.

Ultra Lightweight Race:
Ist, £8; 2nd, £5; drd, £3;.4th, £2; dth, £1.

Lightweight Race:
Ist, £12; 2nd, £8; drd, £5; 4th, £3; Sth, £2; 6th, £1.

Junior Race:
1st, £25; 2nd, £18; 3rd, £10; 4th, £8; 5th, £6; 6th, £5; Tth, £4; 8th, £3;
Oth, £2; 10th, £1.

Senior Race:
Ist, £30; 2nd, £20; 3rd, £15; 4th, £12; 5th, £8; 6th, £5; Tth, £4; 8th, £3;
9th, £2; 10th, £1.

Vintage Race: :
Ist, £5; 2nd £4; 3rd, £3; 4th, £2; Sth, £1.

Special Awards:
To the Driver making the Fastest Lap of the Day, the ** Thruxton ™ Trophy,
to be held until the next Meeting, a Replica and £10.
The  Jack Cuff >’ Cup, to be held until the next Meeting, a Replica and £5
for the Best Performance by Southampton & District M.C.C. Member
competing as such. Performance to be judged on a Points Basis: 1st, & points ;
2nd, 4 points; 3rd, 3 points ; 4th, 2 points ; 5th, 1 point in all Heats and Finals.
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LIST OF ENTRIES

Entrants and Drivers in Ultra Lightweight Class

WHITE NUMBERS ON BLACK PLATES

No. Name Club 1956 National
CiCi Machine Licence No.

1 L. HARFIELD Southampton & Dist. 125 . G.HL. 1004
2 L. FRENCH Horwood 124 Sulby 263
3 R. BACON Wimbledon 123 B.S.A. 823
4 E. GRIFFITHS Bristol 123 B.S.A. 1292
5 D. ARMSTRONG 123 B.S.A. 1410
6 P. WOOD Bristol 123 E.M.C.-Puch 679
7. G ATODD Bristol 123G S. 1164
8 A. MARRINER Andover 125 Puch 1703
9 C. DUGGAN Bristol 124 E.M.C.-Puch 1539
10 L. BROOMFIELD 125 E.M.C.-Puch 1541
11 R. DAY Southampton & Dist. 124 E.M.C.-Puch 771
12 T. COLES Mid Bucks 123 B.S.A. 755
14 W. BRADLEY Edgware 125 Nebra Special 516
15 A. JEFFERIES Romsey 125 B.S.A. 2103

Today the Ashton Combine have welcomed
you to a National Motor Cycle Road Race
Meeting

BE SURE NOT TO MISS

The next meeting on this circuit

THE NINE-HOUR
STANDARD MOTOR CYCLE
MARATHON

Organised by the Southampton & District M.C.C.

SATURDAY, JUNE 23rd




Entrants and Drivers

WHITE NUMBERS ON GREEN PLATES

No. Name Club

1 J. VAUGHAN Westminster

2 A. CLARKE (Driver) Westminster

WESTMINSTER M.C.C. (Entrant)

3 P HIED Westminster
4 J. LANE Surrey Hills

S G. EWER (Driver) B.M.C.R.C.

G. K. RAE (Entrant)

6 A. PARTRIDGE B.M.C.R.C.
7 P. BUGDEN Southampton & Dist.
8 J. VINCENT Briggs
9 J. GOBBETT Westminster
10 E. DAVIS Newport & Gwent
11 L. SHERMAN Bayswater
12 F. BOYCE B.M.C.R.C.
14 R. COWLES Pontypool
15 D. GAUNTLETT Southampton & Dist.
16 R. GOOD B.M.C.R.C.
17 A. DAY B.M.C.R.C.
18 C. ELTON Westminster
19 A. MORGAN B.M.C.R.C.
20 E. SKEATES Devizes
21 W. GARDENER Bristol
22 J. SAUNDERS B.M.C.R.C.
23 J. BULL Briggs
24 D. JOHNSON B.M.C.R.C.
25 I. TELFER B.M.C.R.C.
26 R. POLAK

27 B A COEES Vintage
28 A. JONES B.M.C.R.C.
29 B. KEYS Worthing
30 L. KING (Driver) B.M.C.R.C.

E. R. G. EARLES (Entrant)

A REQUEST TO SPECTATORS

C.C.

247
248

250
248
250

249
250
248
248
250
248
248
249
250
248
249
248
250
249
250
249
250
249
247
248
250
249
249
248

Machine

K.V.N.S.U.
Rudge

Moody
Velocette
N.S.U.

Triumph
Velocette

C.V.S.
Agobjob

E.D.C. A.]J.S.

L.A.S.
Velocette
A.].S.
Velocette
Excelsior
Ariel
Benelli-]. AP,
Excelsior
B.S.A.
Velocette
Rudge

Rudge

B.S.A.

I.F.'T. Norton
Velocette

E.C. Special
D.K.W.
Norton

JoE L

in the Lightweight Class

1956 National
Licence No.

1217
976
E2025
1328
668
1269
E2037
1363
182
1436
2025
1115
1299
19
1163
1433
573
732
1554
461
1349
1484
1478
1690
660
1851
370
2577
1339
406
45
E1993

The Course Marshals assisting to-day are all experienced and

enthusiastic Members of Southern Centre Clubs.

Please assist

them in their duties by complying with their requests immediately

and without question.

Remember they are only trying to help

you and to carry out the instructions of the Organisers.
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50
51
52
53
54
55

Entrants and Drivers in the Junior Class

WHITE NUMBERS ON BLUE PLATES

Name
P. HYDE
W. DEACON

P. HAMILTON
LAY
MUSTARD
COTTLE
EVANS
BLANNING
WILSON
DYER
GRAVES
KNOCKER
VIVIAN
FARRELL
FLETCHER
BALL
PAYNE
SWETMAN
CARMAN

FOSTER
DIXON

. LEWIS
FORDHAM
ORSON
. GISSANE
J. MILES
FULWELL
AVERY
BROWN
. ORAM
HAMBLIN
GODFREY
FAWKES
RUDD
HOLLAND
. JAMES
RUSSELL
HOUGH
BEERE
RAYNER
GOSS
BULL
GREGORY
RICHARDS
ROBSON
WEBBER
MASSON
SPOONER
O’HANLON
SEWARD
DAVIS

W o
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SKENNERTON

BLACKWELL
LAUNCHBURY

Club

Horsham
Bermondsey
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.
Southampton & Dist.
B.M.C.R.C.

Luton

Blackmore Vale
Holmsley
Bermondsey
B.M.C.R.C.

Ruislip

South Reading
B.M.C.R.C.

Alcester

Congleton

. Antelope
Grasshopper
Grasshopper
B.M.C.R.C.

The Dittons

B.M.C.R.C.
Blackmore Vale
Bar-None
B.M.C.R.C.
Rochester
B.M.C.R.C.
Blackmore Vale
Ruislip
B.M.C.R.C.
Bayswater
South Reading
B.M.C.R.C.
Southampton
B.M.C.R.C.
B.M.C.R.C.
Shirley
Shirley
B.M.C.R.C.
Rochester
Rochester
B.M.C.R.C.
B.M.C.R.C.
Surrey Hills
Rhondda

The Dittons
Brockenhurst
B.M.C.R.C.
Leicester Query
B.M.C.R.C.
Worthing
Henley

B.S.A.
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Cc.C.

348
350
348
350
349
348
348
348
348
348
349
348
349
348
348
348
350
349
348
348
348
348
348
349
350
349
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
348
350
348
348
348
349
348
350
348
348
349
350
350
348
349
348
347
350

Machine

Velocette
Norton
Velocette
B.S.A.
Norton
A.].S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
A.].S.
A.]J.S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Velocette
A.].S.
A.].S.
A.].S.
Norton
Velocette
B.S.A.
A.].S.
Norton
Norton
B.S.A.
Velocette
A.J.S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
A.].S.
B.S.A.
Norton
Velocette
B.S.A.
A.].S.
B.S.A.
Velocette
Norton
Norton
A.l.S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Velocette
B.S.A./Triumph
A.].S.
B.S.A.
A].S.
A.J.S.
Norton
A.].S.
B.S.A.

1956 National
Licence No.

518
1593
1434
1671

741

252
1567

594
1140

962

561

328
1262

305

832

474

441
1314
1130

605

955

879
1313

782
1813

810

236
1266
1171

205
1390
1011

956
1362

344
1358

770

451

452

32
1279
1280
1458
1457
1333
1393
1175
1679
1389
1635
1364
1474
1805
1505



No.

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
71
72

73

74
75
76

77
78

79
80

81

82
83
84

86
87
88
89
90

1791
93

94

95
96
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Junior Class

(Continued)

Name Club c.c.
BROOKES Sunbeam 348
MATTHEWS Bristol 348
NICHOLLS Brynmawr 350
COLLIS Southampton & Dist, 348
HAMILTON Southampton & Dist. 348
MULLIN B.M.C.R.C. 348
DORMER Reading Ace 348
RIGHTON 349
PEAKE Banbury 349
HARRISON Bewdley 348
DUNN Otter-Vale 348
JAMES Isle of Wight 348
OVENS Cirencester 349
GLAZEBROOK Blackmore Vale 348

CHAPMAN Reading Ace 348
MARSH (Driver) Dittons 348
G. MONTY & DUDLEY WARD (Entrant)
WATSON (Driver) Surrey Hills 349
E. W. C. WHITE (Entrant)
LLOYD Holmsley 349
PRICE B.M.C.R.C. 348
CLARKE (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 348
7. A. VICCARS (Entrant)

. TOSTEVIN Guernsey 348
TANNER (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 348
G. K. RAE (Entrant)

. ARNOLD Fareham 348
KEELER (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 348
7. A. VICCARS (Entrant)

BURTON (Driver) So’ton & Dist. 348
WILKINS MOTORS (Entrant)

JERRARD Southampton & Dist. 349
PHILLIPS Southampton & Dist. 348
POWELL (Driver) Ringwood 348
TENKIN & PURSER LTD. (Entrant)
TRUSTHAM Grasshopper 348
JAMES Birmingham 348
TYACK B.M.C.R.C. 348
JARMAN B.M.C.R.C. 348
HODGSON B.M.C.R.C. 348
DAVIES Southampton & Dist. 348
HOWE North Bucks 348
MORRIS (Driver) Romsey 349
BERT MORRIS (Entrant)

STRIDE (Driver) Southern Observers 348
ECURIE DAUPHIN (Entrant)

WALOZAK Stratford-on-Avon 348
JENKINS Bristol 349

Machine

B.S.A.
A.].S.
Velocette
Velocette
Velocette
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Velocette
B.S.A.
A.].S.
Velocette
B.S.A.
A.J.S.
A.].S.
A.].S.

D.W. Special

Norton

Norton
Velocette
Norton

Norton
Norton

A.].S.
Norton

A.l.S.

A.].S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.

A.].S.
B.S.A.
A.].S.
A.].S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Norton
B.S.A.

A.].S.

B.S.A.
A.].S.

1956 National
Licence No.

1395
1731
1670
1483
1825
2048
834
504
1737
873
194
178
2052
1283
842
295
E2038
979
E2052
1154
1378
450
E1987
466
531
E2037
1181
1027
E1987
1381
E2109
1629
890
1768
E2107
1413
768
1250
410
277
1412
1473
1315
E2163
1284
E2050
29
279

No.

LU S S S

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
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Entrants and Drivers

in the Senior

BLACK NUMBERS ON YELLOW PLATES
Name Club CiC: Machine
HYDE Horsham 498 Triumph
DEACON Bermondsey S00 B.S.A.
HAMILTON Southampton & Dist. 498 Matchless
. LAY Southampton & Dist. 498 B.S.A.
MUSTARD Southampton & Dist. 498 B.S.A.
COTTLE B.M.C.R.C. 998 Vincent
. BUGDEN Southampton & Dist. 500 B.S.A.
EDMONDS Southampton & Dist. 497 Norton
GOBBETT Westminster 499 Agobjob
LEWIS Westminster 499 Norton
. MUNDAY Winchester 500 B.S.A.
WILSON Brockenhurst 499 B.S.A.
WHITEHOUSE Gravesend 499 Norton
SNOOKS Bayswater 649 Triumph
HAWKINS Mendip Vale 500 B.S.A.
BROUGH Aldershot 498 Triumph
MORAM FFarnham Royal 500 B.S.A.
J. JONES (Driver) Chelmsford 499 Norton

MOULSHAM MOTORS LTD. (Entrant)

JONLES FFrome
NORTH Brentway
. BOWDERY Bermondsey
WELCH Portsmouth Racing
SOMERS Streatham
DYER Newport & Gwent
ELLIS Planet
PERSON B.M.C.R.C.
JONES B.M.C.R.C.
KEYS Worthing
KING (Driver) B.M.C.R.C.

E. R. G. EARLES (Entrant)

IF. RANN Isle of Wight
A. SWEBY Chalfont & Amersham
H. ARGENT Newbury
A. REDPATH Ringwood
K. WADE B.M.C.R.C.
H. BAILEY Dunlop
M. BROOKES Shirley
P. MALE Bayswater
K. OLIVER Greenwich
B. DENEHY Louth
J. REDFERN Dunlop
B. PAYTON Worcester
L. CHAPMAN Saddlers ““54”
M. McSTAY Thame
C. SMITH B.M.C.R.C.
G. HUGHES Elite
B. HERBERT Bulldog
G. STROUD Ringwood
K. BROWN Elite
J. MANLEY Aces Bristol
G. SALT Southampton & Dist.
P. ALEXANDER Bayswater
R. MADSEN-MYGDAL (D) B.M.C.R.C.

¥. A. VICCARS (Entrant)

499 B.S.A.
500 Triumph
499 Norton
497 Triumph
499 Triumph
500 B.S.A.
499 B.S.A.
499 Vincent
498 Matchless
499 Norton
498 Norton

649 Triumph
500 B.S.A.
499 B.S.A.
499 B.S.A.
998 Vincent
998 Vincent
499 B.S.A.
498 Triumph
650 Triumph
499 Norton
499 B.S.A.
650 Triumph
500 B.S.A.
500 B.S.A.
499 B.S.A.
649 Triumph
490 Norton
500 B.S.A.
649 Triumph
499 B.S.A.
499 Norton
499 B.S.A.
498 J.V. Special or Norton

Class

1956 National
Licence No.

518
1593
1434
1671

741

252

182

435
1533

870

281
1366

111
1233
1442
1507
1479

817

E2041
1534

803
1327
1569
2019
1949

234
2011
1339

406

45
E1993
1621
2100

161
1659
1527
1448

964

134

984

268

740

814

921

562
1324
1059

743
1634
1755
1369
1165

454
1062

E1987



No.

54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62

63
64
65
68
69
71
72

73
74
75
76

77
78

79
80

Senior Class (Continued)

1956 National

Name Club C:C; Machine Licence No.

R. INGRAM (Driver) Frome 499 B.S.A. 950
YACK DIFAZIO MOTORCYCLES (Entrant) E2040

S. W. CARTY Grasshopper 499 Norton 813
B. KING B.M.C.R.C. 499 Norton 1503
R. KING Bedford Eagle 499 Norton 330
I. CLARKE Bermondsey 499 Norton 379
J. WRIGHT B.M.C.R.C. 498 Matchless 544
H. VOICE Bishop’s Waltham 498 Matchless 1649
V. BRAZIER (Driver) Southern Observers SO0 Norton 1383
ECURIE DAUPHIN (Entrant) E2050
P. DARVILL (Driver) Thame 998 Vincent 1656
R. E. BERRECLOTH (Entrant) E2062
E. BELL Kettering 490 Norton 2102
R. MORGAN Newport 499 B.S.A. 1818
J. HORREX Kenton 650 Triumph 1934
T. OVENS Cirencester 499 Norton 2052
J. GLAZEBROOK Blackmore Vale S00 Norton 1283
D. CHAPMAN Reading Ace 500 Norton 842
P. MARSH (Driver) Dittons 498 D.W. Speccial 295
G. MONTY & DUDLEY WARD (Entrant) 2038
R. WATSON (Driver) Surrey Hills 499 Norton 979
E. W. C. WHITE (Entrant) E2052

I. LLOYD Holmsley 1154
N. PRICE B.M.C.R.C. 499 B.S.A. 1378
D. CLARKE (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 499 Norton 450
Y. A. VICCARS (Entrant) E1987
K. TOSTEVIN Guernsey 498 Matchless 466
G. TANNER (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 500 Norton 531
G. K. RAE (Entrant) E2037
M. ARNOLD Fareham 497 Norton 1181
R. KEELER (Driver) B.M.C.R.C. 499 Norton 1027
¥. A. VICCARS (Entrant) E1987

Warning ! ! !

MOTOR CYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS
You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and subject to the
condition that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or
organisation and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the
land and drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles,
are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury, whether fatal or
otherwise to you, or damage to your property howsoever caused.

Entrants and Drivers in the Vintage Class

YELLOW NUMBERS ON BLACK PLATES

1956 National
No. Name c.c. Machine Year Fuel Licence No.
1 R. LEMM 498 A.].S. 1928 Alcohol 382
2 Jo KIRBY 348 Velocette 1928 Alcohol 1615
3 J. LANE S00 A.]J.S. 1928 Petrol 668
4 F. D. BOOTH 497 Ariel 1930 Alcohol 591
5 F. BOOTH 499 Ariel 1930 Alcohol 1198
6 J. HURLSTONE 350 Sunbeam 1928 ‘Petrol 1396
7 A. MORGAN 500 Rudge 1930 Alcohol 1985
8§ T. SMITH 493 Sunbeam 1928 Petrol/Benzole 1760
9 J. DIVER 490 Norton 1928 Petrol 1467
10 J. CLARKE 498 Scott 1928 Petrol 1456
11 A. WIFFEN 499 Rudge 1930 Petrol 1681
12 V. TAYLOR S00 B.S.A. 1930 Petrol 2168
14 R. COWLES 498 Rudge 1929 Petrol 1163
15 F. COLET 490 Norton 1927 Petrol/Benzole 2577
16 L. ASCOTT 493 B.S.A. 1928 Petrol 1234
17 E. EVANS 349 Sunbeam 1929 Petrol 689
18 D. PICKERING 490 Norton 1928 Petrol 1809
19 A. GRAVES 348 Velocette 1930 Alcohol 1991
20 E. WATSON 350 Velocette 1929 Petrol 2037
21 P. SHIVERS 348 Velocette 1929 Alcohol 1783
22 H. HILL 346 A.].S. 1926 Alcohol 1785
23 K. FAULKNER 493 Sunbeam 1925 Petrol 1067
24 E. FARRELLY 500 Rudge 1928 Petrol 2259
25 I. TELFER 350 Velocette 1929 Petrol 1851
26 J. GUNN 490 Norton 1928 Petrol/Benzole
27 H. GERMAN 348 Velocette 1927 Alcohol 2207
28 A. JONES . 493 Sunbeam 1930 Petrol /Benzole 1339

WARNING TO SPECTATORS.—The public attend this meeting entirely at their
own risk. Spectators are forbidden to pass beyond the safety barriers or enter the
competitors’ paddock at all times.

Flag Signals

Union Fack—Start. Red—Stop, all Drivers.

Black with Driver’s No.—That Driver to Stop. Yellow—Danger, drive slowly.
Green—Course Clear. Blue—Give way to Driver about to pass you.
Yellow and Red Stripes—Oil on Course.

Black and White Chequered—Finish.
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EVENT 1 Start at 12 Noon
Heat 1 NON-EXPERTS JUNIOR RACE 4 Laps
Over 300 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo

First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

Thruxton Lap Record (Junior Non-Experts)—M. Arnold 11.4.55. A.J.S. 76.36 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine Lap Scoring

. Hyde 348 Velocette s e s [t
. Deacon 350 Norton ‘ [ [aiers |
3 Hamllton 348 Velocette | ' !
Lay 348 B.S.A. |
Mustard 349 Norton |
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EVENT 2
Heat 2

Start at 12.15 approx.

NON-EXPERTS JUNIOR RACE
Over 300 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo

First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

Thruxton Lap Record (Junior Non-Experts)-—M. Arnold 11.4.55.

No.

32 R.
33 R.

Name

Avery
Brown

34 M. Oram

35 R.
36 A.

Hamblin
Godirey

37 J. Fawkes

38 G.
39 R.

Rudd
Holland

40 W. James

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55 R

wzmpmapwrwzzc:

. Russell

. Hough

. Beere

. Rayner
Goss
Buli
Gregory
Richards
Robson
Webber
Masson
Spooner
O’Hanlon
. Seward
Davis

56 J. Brookes

57 R.
58 L.
59 G.

Matthews
Nicholls
Collis

60 J. Hamilton

61 D.

RESERVES.—62 G. Dormer;
67 K. James.

..‘_.% ................ A
...... 6‘# R

FASTEST LAP

Mullin

C.C.

348
348
348
348
348
348
348
350
348
348
348
349
348
350
3438
348
349
350
350
348
349
348
347
350
348
348
350
348
348
348

B.S.A.
AJ.S.
B.S.A.
Norton

Velocette

B.S.A.
AJS.
B.S.A.

Velocette

Norton
Norton
A.].S.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.
B.S.A.

Velocette
B.S.A.-Triumph

A.J.S.
B.S.A.
A.J.S.
A.].S.
Norton
A.J.S.
B.S.A.
B.S:A.
A.J.S.

Velocette
Velocette
Velocette

B.S.A.

63 J. Righton;

lists
3RrD % 4TH. . ég SOTRLY &8 {

...................

64 R. Peake;

White Numbers on Blue Plates
Machine

4 Laps

A.].S. 76.36 m.p.h.

Lap Scoring

------

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

------

ooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

......

65 R. Harrison;

oooooo

oooooo

------

oooooo

------

oooooo

oooooo

------

------

oooooo

------

oooooo

oooooo

------

oooooo

ooooooo

oooooo

------

......

oooooo

------

------

oooooo

oooooo

......

oooooo

66 R. Dunn;

§O ...... IOTH.......éa
WINNER'S TIME. 2 M ’O / SPBBD....TZ.Z{T... ..... [f"l

------------------------------

EVENT 3

Heat 1

Start at 12.30 approx.

NON-EXPERTS SENIOR RACE
Over 480 c.c. but not over 1000 c.c. Solo

First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

4 Laps

Thruxton Lap Record (Senior Non-Experts) E. Minihan 11.4.55.

No. Name

10
il
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
62
63
64

P. Hyde

W. Deacon
P. Hamilton
A. Mustard
V. Cottle

P. Bugden
D. Edmonds
J. Gobbett

D. Wilson
R. Whitehouse
R. Snooks
L. Hawkins
K. Brough
C. Moram
M. Jones

C. James
K. North
M. Bowdery
S. Welch

J. Summers
P. Darvill
E. Bell

R. Morgan

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

C.C.

498
500
498
500
998
500
497
499
499
498
499
499
649
500
498
500
499
499
500
499
497
499
998
490
497

Machine

Triumph
B.S.A. .
Matchless
B.S.A.
Vincent
B.S.A.
Norton
Agobjob

Norton (’.

B.S.A.
B.S.A.
Norton
Triumph
B.S.A.
Triumph
B.S:A:
Norton
B.S/A:
Triumph
Norton
T'riumph
Triumph
Vincent

Norton
B.S.A.

Finalists

Rudge 80.32 m.p.h.

Lap Scoring

oooooo

......

------

------

oooooo

oooooo

------

------

------

oooooo

......

.....

oooooo

oooooo

......

------

oooooo

oooooo

oooooo

------

oooooo

oooooo

cccccc

LST N ol e B ZND v e e o e STH
OTH /6 ....... TH 705y /781‘1{’?‘0%}:3 ........... 10TH
WINNER’S TIME..... g ‘Kéfs SPEED..... 7é¢6l .......

FASTRSTELZAR. ", 6% Johadionchos niodassbnt v MR X e S hays s an R g adied 3 9.1 s 2GSRI SRR o Iy



EVENT 4 Start at 12.45 p.m. approx.

Heat 2 NON-EXPERTS SENIOR RACE 4 Laps
Over 480 c.c. but not over 1000 c.c. Solo
First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final
Thruxton Lap Record (Senior Non-Experts) E. Minithan 11.4.55. Rudge 80.32 m.p.h.

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine Lap Scoring
25 B. Dyer 500 B.S.A. AR I B N b |
26 S. Ellis 499 B.S.A. [l FARERE PR R | | ~' SN
27 A. Person 499 -Vincent b i assitis i oo oh St R [kt | - B g,
31 F. Rann 649 Priumphiiy’: o Eutmaiiig . [t e LR o s | |l T R
32 A. Sweby 500 RS TR SR sl kutiipat et o sdns IS Ji it §
33 H. Argent 499 B SA KIS A L | e i wi ,
34 A. Redpath 499 B Sy | mA N el W el [t P ;
35 K. Wade 998 i Vincentan sty sriish 3 Suitais v I C o) et o8 §
36 H. Baily QORNIIC Nt v  See galids. Li! R O L e {
37 M. Brookes AOO N B SEANI T il IRLEIANG (A [t |
38 P. Male 498 Triumph o A e Lo o [l |
39 K. Oliver 650 Triumph e ) | e e | O
40 B. Denehy 499 INOTrtom: = » .l (el - [ Sl i Ji i | L= ¢
41 J. Redfern A9ONBISEA. &5l et i e FaBE MRy fry | o
42 B. Payton 650 Trittmphst v sl & [ e Jiedeba | =
43 L. Chapman SO0ZBIS AL TR A TGS el S AR L sl U o
44 M. McStay 500 B.S.A. it ettt -
45 C. Smith 499, BaSUAL A 5o S I e et [l 2 St et 1
46 G. Hughes 649 riamphy v A EE e w Bt et ikl st i
47 B. Herbert 490 INOTEOD L I 2t L Sy i Ll BIAAREG A STEAY | o
48 G. Stroud 500 B.S.A. [ 5 s Al VG e ] P § P N
49 K. Brown 649 Triumph S l .................. | ; z FATCIRNC
50 J. Manley 499 B.S.A. L il o s | 8 2 G
61 V. Brazier 499 Norton i A s pme |t (AR ¥ % \° 755
65 J. Hurrey 650 Triumph sy O | $hceoe ey e o | ‘ 2 =)

| | ' 4 08

Finalists

s f : . fr ey e . ~
FASTEST LAP.......... 2 .. é’ ........... Tlhi.?\”q% Sm-:x-:n...ié...f..z.( .......... 3 5
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Thruxton Aerodrome- T.T.C. 885

Zotal Length g‘ Course 2 Miles 1333 Yords
275 mifes)

e ey : ‘.:':'. ' ::'-.-:.::.-
COMPETITORS' ! '\:‘W‘\‘;'N‘B' KA ‘.i-"..é':'.'. 4 «&E‘: RS . .~
ENTRANCE ' ‘— I ettt Y R OR’ o %

CONTROLLED mss o : : TR FENCING-
o Seniie N(GB) L COURSE SECTORS e

\ pADDOCK” P % SPECTATORS ENCLOSURE LN\ NN\
\AREA / RACE CONTROL 'PHONE.S

N Q‘%gl?fym PROHIBITED AREAS
\THE e SHELIERS

i e N N\ i

> >
e v — =,

‘.
. &

Control

HORIZO
BEND

— . Direction of Course> &
Everyone connected with the organisation of this Meeting ; o

is particularly anxious that your afternoon’s entertainment
shall not be spoiled by difficulties in leaving the circuit.
In consequence everyone is asked to observe the following

plan which has been issued by the Hampshire County Police.

All traffic for NEWBURY, LONDON and MIDLANDS Clockwise
leave by Windy Corner and Horizon Bend Gates and follow
the marked route via Fyfield, Penton, Grafton and Penton
Mewsey to A343 and Newbury.

All traffic for WINCHESTER and SOUTHAMPTON
leave by exit to rear of Club House, cross straight over the
main road and proceed via Quarley Greatley and the Wallops.
If all traffic will drive round the perimeter track in the
direction of the course they will be able to find all exits

marked with their appropriate destinations. ANCHORL
\comzm

‘ | = e

tham

I
l;':. -

chester & So,,

;
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| A
70 Andover & \
Amesbury %o
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Acknowledgments

THLE ORGANISLERS OF THIS MLEETING WISH
TO EXPRESS THEIR GRATEFUL ACKNOW-
LEDSGMENT TO THE WILTSHIRE SCHOOL OF
FLYING LTD. FOR THE LOAN OF TIIE TRACK;
1| TO ALL TdAE SOUTHERN CENERE CEUBS
! | WHO ' HAVE SO ABLY ASSISTED WITH
| | MARSHALLING AND TO THAT GREAT BAND
| OF SPORTSMEN-—THE RIDERS—/FOR THEIR
| MAGNITFICENT SHOW TIIIS AFTERNOON;
3 170 ALL OUR FRIENDS OUISIDE THE
SPECTATORS’ FENCE WE EXTEND OUR
THANKS FFOR YOUR PATRONAGE AND HOPE
TO SEE YOU ALL AGAIN AT.EVEN BETTER
MEETINGS.

THE SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES
caters for ALL types of riders

The experience

of 30 years
Service is
available
to you

Mamm  Dealers and Service Agents for :

ARIEL, B.S.A., FRANCIS BARNETT, LAMBRETTA, MATCHLESS, NORTON,
SUN, SUNBEAM, TRIUMPH and VELOCETTE Motor Cycles
CANTERBURY, SWALLOW, CASTLE, BLACKNELL and WATSONIAN Sidecars

o ALBS o

SPARES ) ACCESSORIES
i 0) T ‘ ,

REPAIRS | [\ Vs i CLOTHING

PORTSWOOD Tel. 54081 (5 lines) SOuTHAMPTON
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EVENT 5 Start at 1.00 p.m. approx.

Heat 1 JUNIOR RACE 4 Laps
Over 330 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo

First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final
Thruxton Lap Record (350 c.c.) W. Lomas 1.8.55. Moto-Guzzi 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine Lap Scoring

4 N. Lay S48 BS A S e s S Pt R ke, |
6 V. Cottle SAR AGTISHH R 408 NI Aty SRl e R Ll
8 R. Blanning AR B S AN S - e il S At [ |
12 P. Knocker QAT S P e S T R RS s e |
16 D. Fletcher 348 BiStAU e st N GE el e e SR e ity |
18 R. Payne 330V elocette: i, 2 FLdasmard sl S g ttaa s i |
20 R. Carman SASFANTISisdal Pl FARGC b e i vl Sarnerile o pee |
22 A. Foster 348 EINortonis o bt i s e sl [ween et AR |
28 S. Orson 348 B.S.A. R (IR AR ke |
30 J. Miles B8 AT ST o Lt S e foaned ha ol |
32 R. Avery B4SMBISIAG S AT e R B s s LR !
36 A. Godfrey 348 Velocette FARest RRAey A R :
60 J. Hamilton 94 8iryelocettes e MmN | IR i aath [t RS '
62 G. Dormer BA8 B ST L P 1 R WSt e ek, i
63 J. Righton 349:Velocettes: 1\ | vu'r sl e it s e les |
68 T. Ovens 349 ALY e s AR e R R G A e Pl ’
72 P. Marsh 348 DWW Special i el Sailiosiiil . . | |
74 1. Lloyd 349-N@rton! ™ ey et sndl S T TS |
76 D. Clark 348 ANOrfon” 1y i s e el Qe |ei DA !
78 G. Tanner 350 INorten. (1 o/ ealngil ks slstal e [ it aragh {
81 A. Burton AT AT S S Ui ) - heat i LR ol atee s Bl e s |
83 F. Phillips e 348 B S r DA S T SR [ o sl by
85 J. Trustham AR VATS ) et B Bl BT et ! |
87 P. Tyack FABLALTES Tur T R A e SRSl Feiitads ]
8¢} P. Hodgson 348 B.S.A. s 5 A - k. el |
91 D. Howe / 348 Norton i 4 ey p e WL | e |
93 T. Morris 349 B.S.A. gt ot et gy
95 R. Smith 348 B.S.A. R R BANE ot | |
96 A. Jenkins 349 A.].S. b eih o M e |

RESERVES.—34 M. Oram; 35 R, Hamblin; 37 J. Fawkes; 38 G. Rudd; 39 R. Holland,
40 W. James.

Finalists

18T} *Ll' ....... 2ND...... ’ 78 ...... 3RD 6 é 4TH q 6 STH, e g ‘ ........

........................................

OTH 24 é ......... TH o D 20 ....... STH... . & ......... B - T A g ....... LOTH. 30 ........
WINNER’S TIMEgM%%’SPPhDW ..... ‘3{
FASTEST LAP...... /74/ ............. TIMI‘?‘MB‘%S Sm-:xm.....gQ..‘...‘.g ......
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LAWTON & WILSON

264 MILLBROOK ROAD
SOUTHAMPTON

FIRST CLASS
WORKSHOP
FACILITIES

TAX AND

INSURANCE

ARRANGED
ON THE SPOT

COMPETITION
TUNING
A SPECIALITY

Agents for—
ENFIELD
EXCELSIOR
N.S.U. SUPER FOX
N.S.U. MAX
'N.S.U. SCOOTER
N.S.U. QUICKLY
D.K.W. HOBBY
DOT

Tel. 27744

3 MONTHS’
WRITTEN
GUARANTEE

Eight

Points

to

Satisfaction

ANY MAKE
OF NEW
MACHINE
SUPPLIED

\

OUR REPUTATION YOUR

20

N

SAFEGUARD

EXCELLENT
HIRE PURCHASE
FACILITIES WITH

LOW INTEREST
RATES

PERSONAL
ATTENTION
AT ALL
TIMES

UNSURPASSED
SERVICE
AFTER SALES

Agents for—
BOND MINICAR
RELIANT
CANTERBURY
BUSMAR
BLACKNELL
HEINKEL
ADLER SCOOTER
VINCENT

-

Start at 1.15 p.m. approx.

JUNIOR RACE 4 Laps
Over 330 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo
First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

EVENT 6
Heat 2

Thruxton Lap Record (350 c.c.) W. Lomas 1.8.55. Moto-Guzzi 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine Lap Scoring

3 P. Hamilton 348 Velocette = | eeceee | eesner | cueene ] enenns

4 A. Mustard 340. Nortomn -2\ a0l el ieas ettt dlwdivei s o} s e v s

7 P. Evans 348 }Sﬂ( B ‘.‘fs ........................

9 C. Wilson AR TR GUAN e i e e e vt ool D

11 B. Graves 3494 ATS A e et e L e e sl gl G s

15 G. Farrell A4S BUS A 0 S O e S e R e e M R R

17 D. Ball 348 B A e S S AN e e

19 R. Swetman 2V Lo\ (S SRR i R a s SRR P i o il LR

21 D. Skennerton A8 ALT.S e Vi et Rl el s e el s

23 J. Dixon 2 V. LIV [oTeloy 1 iR ranapi GRS AR | o el matia iyl Wl ) i RIEES

25 F. Launchbury 349 EATS . vrie i Rl R e R R R et SRR e

27 J. Fordham B4O9NOETON /e (i) A o e e e st e N e s

29 B. Gissane 48 Valogette i At e ol e s e L oS e

59 G. Collis 4RV Elocette 2 wies el s el e

65 R. Harrison 348 A ENSPN L ]

67 K. James SRR S AR R L s wol st o i

69 J. Glazebrook 348 s ATSHL L ket bsdv i | Wl Railom i s

71 D. Chapman BARCAL NS 20 el Pl R s e [ R SRl |
73 R. Watson 349N opton: #“/Fi S hiors Bl Sl e R i |
75 N. Price 3481V elocette #4 HY St L Rl el S e T

77 K. Tostevin 4G INOBtOnY e SR Sl e e e Lt

79 M. Arnold o7 bATLSH [ e B R T BV SO B B g R b e |
80 R. Keeler 348 Norton ST RN K0 PRSI, AR TN |l

82 R. Jerrard SRS AGTSE T T Sgrar A R e sl AT Sl |
84 D. Powell 348 BISLAL WEES - St sl T AR e A e

86 P. James 348, BISAL e PRI NIRRT G

88 D. Jarman 34 TSI (0t waile 2GR e A AR | S s

90 E. Davies 27: SR & 2o 1 e R SRR (G [ A ) DR e ISR !
92 V. Brazier 349 AJ.S. sl G T R |
94 A. Stride 348 IATLS: i i © et s e e e

RESERVES.—34 M. Oram; 35 R. Hamblin; 37 J. Fawkes; 38 G. Rudd; 39 R. Holland,
40 W. James.

Finalists ——

lSTgc .......... 2ND..... . 8 Q ..... 3RD....%..L&.. ...... 4TH..... 7‘ .......... STH 7'5

6TH...6.'Z ......... ITH.. .. Q-% ...... 8TH... l; ....... 9TH?\_T 10TH..... q O .......

WINNER’S TIME..... % ﬂ...w"%&mm ..... 78 ................
FASTEST LAP%?? ............... TIMBQ\V‘%S : SPEBD....% ..... ‘37
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AND NOW YOU CAN PLY i EVENT 7 Statt at 1.30 p.m. approx.

RS TSI
THE WILTSHIRE SCHOOL OF FLYING LIMITED, which operates this Heat 1 SENIOR RACE 4 Laps

Aerodrome, has pleasure in announcing the first. system of Hire Purchase flying

instruction in the United Kingdom. Over 480 c.c. but not over 500 c.c. Solo
FROM OUR EXPERIENCE we find that the average pupil requires seven to

eight hours’ dual mstruction before qualifying: our ** Student Pilot’s Course,™ First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

total cost £26, thevefore, covers seven hours’ flying instruction, either dual or

solo flying. ] Thruxton Lap Record (500 c.c.) W. Lomas 1.8.55. Moto-Guzzi 88.47 m.p.h.
IN OUR NEW SYSTEM t(his can be paid under any of the following instalment

plans :— : ‘ Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

(a) £3 down and 35 instalments of 13/6—£26 12s. 6d.
(b) £6 down and 30 instalments of 15/6—£26 5s. 0Od.

(¢) £9 down and 20 instalments of 16/6-—£25 10s. 0d. No. Nainz c.c. Machine Lap Scoring
(d) £12 down and 20 instalments of 13/-—£25 0s. 0d. 4 N. Lay 500 B.S.A. I ...... [ ..... ] ...... } ...... |
THESE CHARGES include membership of the Wiltshire IFlying Club during the 5 A. Mustard 499 B.S.A | | l | 7
period of the contract, which entitles you to all Club facilities, with accommodation 10 B 499 N IR A ) € [ MO A | !
and meals at Club rates. It also covers all ground instruction and the loan of J. Lewis ' prion I """ (TR TN e 5
Instructional Handbooks. : 11 M. Munday 500 B.S.A. oo [ | saeis ke |
IN ORDER TO QUALIFY under this scheme, continuity is very desirable, and 16 L. Hawkins 500 B.S.A. { ...... ! ............ : ...... 3
therefore you should attend, if possible, at least once a week for flying instruction. 18 C. Moram 500 B.S.A. R TP B o bt f
This, however, need not occasion you any great inconvenience as (lmmg» the Summer 21 K. North 500 Triumph | | !
Months flying instruction takes place until sunsel seven days a week, so that you ; AN R SR 8 [ |
could attend here any evening after normal business hours. 22 M. Bowdery ?99 Norton i gt ks ! """ i
ONCE YOU HAVE OBTAINED your Student Pilot’s Licence and satisfied your 28 A. Jones 498 Matchless el s ! ............ AR j
Instructor that you are capable of cross-country flights, you will then be able to 29 B. Keys 499 Norton lisimnd P ORI B |
fly anywhere in the Umited Kingdom, 41 J. Redfern 499 B.S.A | | | i
WHY NOT (.ll)) {\(;l(‘])ll()ll( now to WEYHILL 352 and make your first appointment ; 51 G. Salt 499 Norton s R l ,,,,,, Bl oAl l
(b) Write to THE WILTSHIRE SCHOOL OF FLYING LTD., 54 : | |
THRUXTON AERODROME, l; éngnam 199 IIEI.S.A. : e | [ I |
ANDOVER, Hants. 3) . Carty 99 Norton B | Rt ol peciost |
58 I. Clarke 499 Norton PR [hassesi o i g |
59 J. Wright 498 Matchless [emess | e, [l s [
’:?Xe m /D i 61 V. Brazier 499 Norton e P B lrgesite: |
2@‘3& eO/lé’ 69 J. Glazebrook 499 Norton I A [ Pl di |
» : 73 R. Watson 499 Norton [ st e Bpsi R |
Winners of 11 Silver Replicas 74 1. Lloyd 499 Norton ke |2 e e [ AR ;
and 4 Bronze in the post-war 77 K. Tostevin 498 Matchless 2 T It [ [t |
Isle of Man International T.T. 78 G. Tanner 500 Norton [ T (D e ol |
Races. | |
1952 successes include 3rd
LIGHTWEIGHT By 5 Sth Finalists

JUNIOR i T.T.; '12th Z(onf#A:S:
350 c.c. machmc) SENIOR T.T.

Jenkm & Purser L4

MOTOR = CYCLES 'EXCLUSIVELY

WINNER'S TIME 8 ‘\1 i “ %’ .. SPEED.... . O ; ‘8'0 .......

960 & 970 Wimborne Road, Bournemouth Phone Winton 2988

349-353 Shirley Road, Southampton Phone 73002/3

144-148 Lake Road, Portsmouth ° . Phone 73146 ‘ y 74L vl a 8‘ *lt’{
A HASTESTRLAR. .. L ol s b Nk, TIME.. b 808 ! ‘@ .... SPEE .

277-283 Copnor Road, Portsmouth Phone 2339 i e IME ’2‘ [ ab 5. Seeep..... ? ...... "
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EVENT 8

Heat 2 SENIOR RACE

Over 480 c.c. but not over 500 c.c. Solo

First 10 Finishers to Ride in Final

Thruxton Lap Record (500 c.c.) W. Lomas 1.8.55.

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine
3 P. Hamilton 498 Matchless
7 P. Bugden 500 B.S.A.

9 J. Gobbett 499 Agobjob

12 D. Wilson 499 B.S.A.

14 R. Whitehouse 499 Norton

17 K. Brough 498 Triumph

19 M. Jones 499 Norton

24 J. Summers 499 Triumph

25 B. Dyer 500 B.S.A.

30 L. King 498 Norton

40 B. Denehy 499 Norton

52 P. Alexander 499 B.S.A.
53 R. Madsen-Mygdal 498 J.V. Spec. or Nor’n
56 B. King 499 Norton

57 R. King 499 Norton

60 H. Voice 498 Matchless

68 T. Ovens 499 Norton

71 D. Chapman 500 Norton

72 P. Marsh 498 D.W. Special

76 D. Clarke 499 Norton

75 N. Price 499 B.S.A.

79 M. Arnold 497 Norton

80 R. Keeler 499 Norton
Finalists

lsrgo 2ND

) i . ‘
OTH. . N 5% o - S WS 1 ...... 8TH'7:7 ....... 9TH.. ...... 3 ......... LOTH (.. ,q' .......

WINNER’S TIMEg‘V“s/* Spm,n
FASTBST LoABL oA 80 .......... TIME..

24

Start at 1.45 p.m. approx.

4 Laps

Moto-Guzzi 88.47 m.p.h.

Lap Scoring

------

......

------

......

......

------

------

------

------

------

......

------

......

oooooo

------

oooooo

------

------

------

------

------

......

------

......

oooooo

------

------

oooooo

------

------

......

oooooo

EVENT 9

Thruxton Lap Record (125 c.c.) J. Baughn 1.8.55.

No. Name

1 L. Harfield

2 L. French

3 R. Bacon

4 E. Griffiths

5 D. Armstrong
6 P. Wood

7 G. Todd

8 A. Marriner
9 C. Duggan
10 L. Broomfield
11 R. Day

12 T. Coles

14 W. Bradley
15 A. Jefiries

Start at approx. 2.00 p.m.

Solos up to 125 c.c.

4 Laps

ULTRA LIGHTWEIGHT RACE

White Numbers on Black Plates

C.C.

125
124
123
123
123
123
123
125
124
125
124
123
125
125

Machine

L.C.H.

Sulby

B.S.A.

B.S:A.

B.S.A.
E.M.C.-Puch
G.T.S.

Puch
E.M.C.-Puch
E.M.C.-Puch
E.M.C.-Puch
B.S.A.

Nebra Special
B.S.A.

Result

Lap Scoring

......

------

------

......

------

......

------

------

oooooo

------

......

------

------

/

M.V. Agusta 72.12 m.p.h.

------

------

FASTEST LAp....‘.I‘.'..".f ...... / ........... TIMF? M’%{S SPEED.. élf; ..... 0(

25



EVENT 10 Start at 2.17 p.m. approx. EVENT 11 Start at 2.40 p.m. approx.

Final JUNIOR NON-EXPERTS RACE € laps
Over 330 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo

Final SENIOR NON-EXPERTS RACE 6 Laps
Over 480 c.c. but not over 1000 c.c. Solo

Thruxton Lap Record (350 c.c. Non-Experts) M. Arnold 11.4.55. A.].S. 76.36 m.p.h. Thruxton Lap Record (500 c.c. Non-Experts) E. Minihan 11.4.55. Rudge 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

NO. NAME LAP SCORING T
NO. NAME LAP SCORING
| T
é O ’ | e LT e Tk ‘ :Lr ..................................................... | s 2 | T L) N
S sl S QT E LI G e sl o Tandle. B TN ORI HonSE T Ak 0 s e L I |
L‘3 ...... R R N T N Y N e e e eEe e | KRS SRR Rl B S CRaa] BAR TR 7 /o [ s [Fetstoavesf '
By e i AT LR Do Agn g e Ao Rkt e [ AR Ml
g8 e L e | | i et Nea daall s CSE et e S
ST ki e s R a e R SR SR RS Sl Bumib il it PR Sl bl RN ; ...... TR | .7 \
‘ JESIOE I 2 2 (g (N el 5 SRS G~ 2y £ : ................ bt i ...... i‘. ..... I .‘e .................................................... I ....................................
q_. Ay | i : TR EGe L ER e OO A A N N e IVl RV Kot LI e
................................................................. \
8 .................................................... s 1wk g (L P [ a5 '7 .................................................... AR R SR s N
éél ...... SVARDRER it A S B ....‘Z;f ................................................. sl el RGN e RO C e 5
é’ .................. ez DS e R R 2. LA B B MG e R e T, i
e AR I L8 25 COb R SR - S R BB e iRl G UM A L N i PSR R B Y R
B6.. 0. GODFREY .. B (0 P e TG Naalos] Tl oal g e il Lotes
%3 | e b5 s |
....... B0 ST T N PRSI <G o R R NG L R g
SRR, OVERY....... &S0 [ b e R P Eee ’5:3 .................................................. | U e i W
OB . REHTR e R FERPSS FRRPE B 1< INERUAT (0 2, P 4 move GPZt, ST ot MY sl ol [l oot P
5/'2. ...... ool i AL SODRORRE R4 B T e el [t i o e | Y. W ACSERNy >, 25 Jite e et R e f)
%“' ----- 3 SN S SEPCURS ORIV PR EVERE ERER) ERE Vi SNSRI U G (O 5 O el el Lo e o R
B e e B Roal | Thaiy KON )
B8 LGl Lol i e BRI e SO S I e AR i
S ) s el RO | Pl
"""""""""" crre Rk eIt N S i | e eaie slanseadlp i R T T [ SO e W R S B
AR B TERGHE R el C TG O T bt | |
S PR R A AT WA N O R AR e sl e
Result

IST. 14 ‘O ....... 2ND...... t"’b ey .3RD.:.¢a2; ...... 4TH. a ..........

STH. .. \,; . .......... OTH. .. . '7 ........
WINNE'R’S.TIMH...['.‘a..“.{....’..‘ SPEED

FASTEST LAP............... /Q ....... TIMLaM ‘4” 3/5’ Spéab.'j.q,. el 67 i

27

. 6. M RS
STH...... '3~7 ..... 6TH. .10k [/’ ....... |
WINNER'S TIME. ... BM 3 'zz,gSms;in‘. . 7{ 2ok / [{,. .
FASTEST LAP.......... é ............ TIMES 2 ™M g 3/5/1.1)«77‘/ q

26




EVENT 12 Start at approx. 3.00 p.m.
LIGHTWEIGHT RACE

Over 151 c.c. but not over 250 c.c. Solo
8 Laps

Thruxton Lap Record (250 c.c.) J. Surtees 1.8.55. N.S.U. 81.09 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Green Plates

No. Name c.c. Machine Lap Scoring

1 J. Vaughan 247 K.V.-N.S.U. | o b el Fa P
2 A. Clarke 248 Rudge
3 P. Mill 250 Moody .
4 J. Lane 248 Velocette
5 G. Ewer 250 N.S.U.
6 A. Partridge 249 Triumph
7 P. Bugden 250 Velocette
8 J. Vincent 248 C.V.S.
9 J. Gobbett 248 Agobjob
10 E. Davis 250 E.D.C.-A.].S.
11 L. Sherman 248 L.A.S.
12 F. Boyce 248 Velocette
14 R. Cowles 249 A.].S.
15 D. Gauntiett 250 Velocette
16 R. Good 248 Excelsior
17 A. Day 249 Ariel
18 C. Elton 248 Benelli-J.A.P. |
19 A. Morgan 250 Excelsior 1
20 E. Skeates 249 B.S.A.
21 W. Gardener 250 Velocette

22 J. Saunders 249 Rudge &
23 J. Bull 250 Rudge

24 B. Johnson 249 B.S.A. geb

25 I. Telfer 247 1.F.T.-Norton

26 R. Polak 248 Velocette

27 F. Coles 250 E.C. Special
28 A. Jones 249 D.K.W. RO DL (e o el B8
29 B. Keys 249 Norton
30 L. King 248 J.E.L. SIS, o o e SO ] O

...............................

........................................

FFASTEST 11\1»26/ ........... TIMEEMA.[ 6/ 5PELD73‘°q7 .......

28

EVENT 13 Start at 3.25 p.m. approx.
Final JUNIOR RACE 12 Laps

Over 330 c.c. but not over 350 c.c. Solo

Thruxton Lap Record (350 c.c.) W. Lomas. 1.8.55. Moto-Guzzi 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

NO. NAME LAP SCORING

------------ Ll ---I~‘1‘...'........................./...‘..... s o s iesslsscionslssslsscelocccliocaslcancntiasnesiansinset

qé ..... Kl‘ ..... et e R }/ ...............................................
5

ol OB X o 0K ¢ SRR R e S

e e R R R R R R R R T T T - A T A S R I S R S R ST SR NN SR RURE SURU R SURU RN SU R 3

Result

ls'g’o 2N[)-7[’— ...... BRI i ‘784“{?[/’ ....... S’I‘H...TZ..’ ...........
6TH...... \ 8‘ ...... TR o s q b ........ STH. ... é 7’ ....... ST e .7{ lOTH....% .......
WINNER’S ng%‘/‘gz.g/ﬁpfm £ g? A ‘% il

FASTEST LAr....g.Q......f ......... Tmn..l.h..‘.ﬁfqu%'spnnn ..............................

29



Lap Speed Conversion Table EVEN T 14

Start at 4.00 p.m. approx.

VINTAGE HANDICAP RACE (8 Laps)
Up to 1000 c.c. Vintage Solo

1 LAP=2.7574 Miles

1 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 7 Lap 8 Lap 10 Lap 12 Lap 18 Lap
M.S M.S. M.S. M.S. M.S. M.S. M.S. M.S. M.P.H. Yellow Numbers on Black Plates
1.50 7.20 D00 L 12:50 1440 10 18207 11 122.00; } T 9310021 19024
1.51 7.24 oulE 0 a7 I ALTAARA | 18307 22002 113318 ¢ +89:43
1.52 7.28 9.20 13.04 14.56 18,40, ' [, 22:24 - 13336 ' /88.63 No Name c.c. Machine '
1.53 7.32 9.25 13.11 15.04 18.50 22.36  33.54  87.85 Year Lap Scoring
1.54 7.36 9.30 1318 1512 . 19.00 2248 3412 ' 87.08 1 R. Lemm 498 A.J.S. 1928 I S I ) O
1.55 7.40 9.35 13.25 15.20 19.10 23.00 34.30 86.32 2 J. Kirby 348 Velocette 1928 LTRSS R
1.56 7.44 0/40) . “13:32% | 7182811101920/ 112342 (11" 3448 5 85,57 37, Laiie 500 AT.S gl Rt heg N PP oo
1.57 7.48 9.45 1330\ b 1536~ 13930 232405 35:06¢ " f{iad.84 : J.S. 1928 R Pos LG R Bt il R
1.58 7,52 9.50 "« '13.46. | 15:44: i19.40" " 23.36 i 35:24 118412 4 F. D. Booth 497 Ariel 1930 G TR ot GO e M TR
1.59 7.56 9.55 13.53 15.52 19.50 23.48 35.42 83.42 5 F. Booth 499 Ariel 1930 [ i i !l;
2.00 .00  10.00 1400 1600  20.00 2400 3600  82.72 6 J. Hurlstone . @R o ST :
2.01 804 1005 1407 1608 2010 2412 3618  82.04 - {\ M 220 cutipeatn Lo T AR FET PR FO I
2.02 808 1010 1414 1616 2020 2424 3636  81.37 - Miorgan 500 Rudge 1930 by s R I e B SR
2.03 8.2 ' 10.150 .1 14321 16.24 2030 2436 3654  80.70 8 T. Smith 493 Sunbeam 1928 B P T e
2.04 8.16 10.20 14.28 16.32 20.40 24.48 37.12 80.05 9 J. Diver 490 Norton 1928 TR B SR Kol e
2.05 8.20 10.25 14.35 16.40 20.50 25.00 37.30 79.41 10 J. Clarke 498 S ,Il
2.06 8.24 10.30 14.42 1648 ligi0000, 25,12 ) b (37048 17878 ’ : cott 1928 [RECK it it PR WA L0 o Qe
2.07 Giog 1035 V449, HI6RGH Nar0nia il b ad i hBe0eT" | 78,16 11 A. Whiffen 499 Rudge 1930 el R e ey N
g R M i R R G o i ot I900 0 NI i
; 2 i . | 2 > ¥ A 14 R. CO ...:...:...:...,..‘i..., ......
2.10 8.40 10.50 15.10 17.20  21.40 2600  39.00  76.36 15 F. C l“’les 498 Rudge 1929 A U R S o O O
2.11 8.44 10.55 15.17 17.28 21.50  26.12 39.18  75.78 . Lolet 490 Norton 1927 ] e e W e Bl R
2.12 8.48 11.00 15.24 17.36 22.00 26.24 39.36 75.20 16 L. Ascott 493 B.S.A. 1928 s iy l"'i"'i”'l"’,
2.13 852 " . 111105 /11831 17.44  22.10 2636  39.54  74.64 17 E. Evan eeinaclssplaonlias SRTIEEN B i
2.14 girat a0 Cisiae k TtaTs2 22007 1264858 A0 v 74108 18 D. Pi ks ; 349 Sunbeam 1929 DA TR R R e B i B
2.15 9.00 1115 1545  18.00 2230  27.00. 4030  73.53 - LACKering 490 Norton 1928 B O R R Do H O 8
2.16 9.04 11.20 15.52 18.08 22.40 | 27.02, (4048 72:99 19 A. Graves 348 Velocette 1930 O L e R T i
2.17 9.08 11.25 15.59 1806 Yd2m0r 0% 27.24" v AT066tG 172145 20 E. Watson 350 Velo ol AR e :
2.18 012 13D Y 16061 1824 | 423:00; '+ L27.36 F »41i24\ 7 7193 21 P. Shiver 348 Vel i 1929 el b Bl L]
2.19 9.16 11.35 16.13 18.32 23.10 27.48 41.42 71.41 AT LS clocette 1929 i R R 1 R B B
2.20 9.20  11.40 16.20 18.40  23.20  28.00  42.00  70.90 22 H. Hill 346 A.].S. 1926 L e A
ik ukowmowe e gu o 0R e 2 K Faulloer 493 Sunbeam 1925 [T
v 4 3 . 3 ks i = i 24 E. Farr LT YO IR A feeeioeceicee
2.23 9.32 1155 = 16.41 19.04  23.50  28.36 4254  69.42 25 1. Telf elly 500 Rudge 1928 [ssdleadt. Al e o haed
2.24 9.36  12.00 1648  19.12 2400 2848  43.12  68.94 r s S 350 Velocette 1929 e S 0 ) g ) R
T e 2 H. Gorn 90 Norton 1928 [T
2 b : A : : . . . . erma Uoioioiloisisils'snfasatlobefooe
2.27 048 1215  17.09 1936 2430  29.24  44.06.  67.53 28 A, J ° 348 Velocette 1927 [ b 3 e O L
2.28 9.52 1220 1716  19.44 2440 2936 4424 = 67.07 - jones 493 Sunbeam 1930 (0[S b e R P M e
2.29 056 .« 1226 1 17.23 1952 | 24.50 | 129.48° . ./ 44i42%. . 66,62 A asatas
230  10.00 1230  17.30  20.00  25.00  30.00 4500  66.18
PRI U 10,04, 4238 G IT3T. 200087 L0 25.100 < B0 EASEBENT 65,74
232 1008 1240  17.44 2016 2520  30.24 | 4536/ = 65.31
Jmse U012 1245 VTS 20024 ) 25.300 1 BOISETL HASASIBART L 64:88 Result
5450 006 . 1250 . 17580 '20,32° - 25,40 130,48, N CABA211 « | 64.46
235 1020 1255 1805 2040 2550  '31.00 4630  64.05
gl ‘1024 . 13,00 1812 . 2048 126,00 13112 144648  63.63 S, D, AT CJ T A L 41H
537 10.28 13.05 18.19 20.56 26.10 31.24 47.06 el at TR e e e i 5y - A TR D,
238' 1032  13.10  18.26 . 21.04 2620 ' i3L36 . 47.24 62.83 ad !
s Phiae e Ve %1 &30 i i aa PP R R 1y e A e 3 DR A oy - L I L RUTHE 5 rir oo
240 1040  13.20  18.40  21.200 2640 | 32.00 4800  62.04 o8

WINNER'S “TIMB;. Folssib iotme s g tan et SPEED

..
............................
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EVENT 15 Start at 4.30 p.m. approx.
Final SENIOR RACE 12 Laps

Over 480 c.c. but not over 500 c.c. Soio

Thruxton Lap Record (500 c.c.) W. Lomas 1.8.55. Moto-Guzzi 88.47 m.p.h.

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

lheyre

NO. NAME LAP SCORING

T T R degd e AT W R |

78 .... L [ ke O R A L8 el ygjg;—g}y{ fgﬁﬁ?giif.gi
1Oy SeXt o (o T e 1

2R 15 Nass . Moadon. Al L SR Theyre
wawwwwwwwwwwg: ........... R e ) REGE

CoFE T RS CA L A S 00 1) R ! N i (TG (P8 ol FA Y,

R QR i DY < T R e ) NT PREMIUM PETROLS!
T el o Adaded, WA T LR T

88 .. Candce Vnsdaz R i T LI, Regent Premium Petrols with Volatane
B KNS RSN W e Control give you:

e :

?3' ................................................. o L O IO B el o I I dandoade d % Instant starting without stuttering

(SR MONEAR D SCOR S SRR iR S LA M ey B e O D S L T« Ul * Fast
- oS RS C B e R A O DR e e R N E

28 Y K. Ueadin g 2 ‘i accelceation

e ld Vaied. s Mk S R % Less strain on the battery

& L dodssladindeX. .. Ll s e % Shorter use of the choke

—1q .......................................................... g v B B B I s B ’_ié__(d Regent’snaturaladvantage—RegemT,T,
_1{ ...... POXACE e B e 6 [ O R ) P R and Regent Benzole Mixture are the only petrols
...... 3 T O VSN T4 b SRR 7 o el R O O A Y e e RS R 19G8 you can buy that are refined from Trinidad

crude, the world’s highest octane crude.

Result
) K RERAT, e AN D e e s )00 o R A ATH o SO E  iva o} - G MR S A
(Y © i SR S P T ¢ B o A e e Ty - o s R P OTHE - LRI « oo vsinicih LOTHL . . . s au sa s bens 4%
N INNER?S TIMB. s Tt irekadat s sle o OPRBD MR (oo v iosve snnshnnn
RASTRST LoAR: i T0h e alen thaa ks asmas TEAME 35 o0 s e PRkt i 4 8 SPEBD LS e i e L DA
32

THEY’RE BEST—THEY’RE BRITISH

T.M.20
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Getting down to It. ..

with accurate, on-the-spot reports of all the major sporting

events, superb illustrations, technical reviews of new models,

and timely articles. THE MOTOR CyCLE’S first-rate team of
writers and phqtographers keeps you up to date with what’s
new in t.hé mbtor-cycle world. THE MoTor CycCLE has held the

lead for 5o years . . . it’s unbeatable! Read it every week.

For car enthusiasts, The AUTOCAR is just the job every Friday.

Get down to it every Thursday with

Eightpence
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